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A
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N
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Fiscal YearFiscal YearFiscal Year
Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year
Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year
Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year
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Year End
Fiscal Year

C
ode

D
escription

2010/2011
2011/20122012/20132013/2014

2014/2015
2015/2016

2016/2017
2017/2018

2018/2019
2019/2020

2019/2020
2019/2020

2020/2021
R

EVEN
U

E
302001

Fund B
al at end of P

rior Year
 $ 

-   
 $ 

-   
 $ 223,568 

 $ 
107 

 $ 
8,647 

 $ 
82,251 

 $ 
96,067 

 $ 
75,541 

 $ 
446,327 

 $ 
435,998 

 $ 
-   

 $ 
752,002 

 $ 
600,300 

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  223,568 
  

107 
  

8,647 
  

82,251 
  

96,067 
  

75,541 
  

446,327 
  

435,998 
  

-   
  

752,002 
  

600,300 

G
rant R

evenue
332242

S
tate A

id Library
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  2,067   

4,500 
  

5,265 
  

5,486 
  

5,513 
  

5,765 
  

5,713 
  

5,713 
  

-   
  

5,975 
  

5,975 
333205

Library D
istrict R

evenue
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   

333205
Library D

istrict R
evenue

  -   
  

-   
  

-   
  

740,000 
  

860,000 
  

1,130,000 
  

1,254,155 
  

1,420,264 
  

-   
  

1,412,295 
  

1,470,217 
Tracy w

ill add current figures. M
O

 1/28/20
Total - G

rant R
evenue

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  2,067   
4,500 

  
5,265 

  
745,486 

  
865,513 

  
1,135,765 

  
1,259,868 

  
1,425,977 

  
-   

  
1,418,270 

  
1,476,192 

C
harges for Services

  
-   

341510
C

opies of D
ocum

ents
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  1,728   

2,060 
  

1,702 
  

2,009 
  

2,583 
  

2,654 
  

3,203 
  

2,200 
  

1,478 
  

3,000 
  

2,500 

341821
Intradepartm

ental R
evenue

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
15,000 

  
-   

  
15,000 

  
15,000 

R
eim

bursem
ent from

 LN
 for hom

ebound. 
M

O
 1/28/20

341843
R

evenue from
 N

C
P

R
D

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
46,224 

  
131,304 

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

E
xpenses now

 paid directly from
 each 

departm
ent M

O
 1/28/20

Total - C
harges for Services

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  1,728   
2,060 

  
1,702 

  
2,009 

  
2,583 

  
2,654 

  
49,427 

  
148,504 

  
1,478 

  
18,000 

  
17,500 

Fines
351300

Library Fines
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  16,036 

  
17,345 

  
16,152 

  
15,265 

  
12,745 

  
12,325 

  
13,781 

  
12,000 

  
4,626 

  
11,000 

  
11,000 

Total - Fines
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  16,036 

  
17,345 

  
16,152 

  
15,265 

  
12,745 

  
12,325 

  
13,781 

  
12,000 

  
4,626 

  
11,000 

  
11,000 

M
isc R

evenue
361000

Interest E
arned

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  -   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   

367000
C

ontributions &
 D

onations
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  699   

949 
  

1,621 
  

468 
  

827 
  

170,799 
  

33,927 
  

600 
  

136 
  

200 
  

985 

FY 20/21 Included reim
bursem

ent from
 

Friends for cultural passes from
 LIN

C
C

 
$785. M

O
 1/28/20

Total - M
isc R

evenue
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  699   

949 
  

1,621 
  

465 
  

827 
  

170,799 
  

33,927 
  

600 
  

136 
  

200 
  

985 

Total R
evenue

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  858,642 
  

815,836 
  

884,044 
  

845,476 
  

977,735 
  

1,397,083 
  

1,803,330 
  

2,023,079 
  

6,240 
  

2,199,472 
  

2,105,977 

EXPEN
D

ITU
R

ES
Personnel Services

411100
R

egular Full Tim
e E

m
ployees

 $ 
-   

  
4,463 

  210,599 
  

186,544 
  

211,072 
  

135,348 
  

223,592 
  

252,230 
  

213,944 
  

339,139 
  

109,292 
  

339,139 
  

293,832 
412100

R
egular P

art Tim
e 

  
-   

  
-   

  
274 

  
-   

  
-   

  
46,731 

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

413000
Tem

porary W
orkers

 $ 
-   

  
86 

  115,975 
  

115,814 
  

100,341 
  

139,194 
  

114,470 
  

115,821 
  

136,409 
  

224,138 
  

63,112 
  

224,138 
  

165,786 
W

ill provide seasonal spreadsheet. M
O

 
1/28/20

414030
O

vertim
e

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  19 
  

-   
  

6 
  

96 
  

-   
  

12 
  

-   
  

-   
  

192 
  

200 
  

-   
414050

Vacation S
ell-B

ack
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

772 
  

4,159 
  

2,877 
  

3,222 
  

-   
  

3,222 
  

4,133 
415000

Fringe B
enefits

 $ 
-   

  
1,409 

  165,382 
  

147,080 
  

155,110 
  

102,985 
  

139,788 
  

174,892 
  

198,098 
  

347,187 
  

83,915 
  

347,187 
  

266,966 
415020

W
orker C

om
pensation

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  1,137   
741 

  
820 

  
1,080 

  
1,397 

  
789 

  
941 

  
997 

  
249 

  
997 

  
687 

A
llocated

415030
U

nem
ploym

ent
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  583   

2,160 
  

355 
  

830 
  

2,482 
  

-   
  

-   
  

25,000 
  

-   
  

2,000 
  

2,000 
C

hanged to $2K
 to cover unem

ploym
ent 

insurance. 1/13/2020 M
O

Total - Personnel Services
 $ 

-   
  

5,958 
  493,695 

  
452,339 

  
467,703 

  
379,807 

  
482,501 

  
547,902 

  
599,000 

  
939,683 

  
256,760 

  
916,883 

  
733,404 

M
aterials &

 Services
421100

O
ffice S

upplies
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  2,929   

2,171 
  

2,729 
  

4,849 
  

5,002 
  

6,566 
  

6,104 
  

7,000 
  

1,968 
  

6,000 
  

6,000 
421110

P
ostage

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  232   
432 

  
291 

  
300 

  
121 

  
98 

  
8 

  
300 

  
-   

  
300 

  
200 

421112
H

om
e B

ound
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  -   

  
9,211 

  
5,264 

  
8,974 

  
8,170 

  
7,671 

  
8,755 

  
15,000 

  
1,050 

  
10,000 

  
15,000 

LN
 reim

bursing $15k. M
O

 1/28/20
421120

B
ook P

rocessing S
upplies

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  10,229 
  

6,739 
  

4,048 
  

3,889 
  

1,914 
  

3,245 
  

1,155 
  

3,000 
  

-   
  

2,000 
  

1,500 
422400

Food
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

82 
  

400 
  

500 
422910

M
iscellaneous M

eeting E
xpense

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
43 

  
200 

  
300 

425310
S

m
all S

oftw
are P

urchases
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  871   

856 
  

2,826 
  

2,090 
  

2,370 
  

3,142 
  

3,321 
  

3,000 
  

-   
  

1,500 
  

5,105 

TS
3 ($1,240), S

chedule3W
 ($265), 

M
icrosoft office ($1,600) 50%

 of total 
costs, w

ith half paid by G
ladstone (w

ith the 
exception of m

icrosoft office). 1/29/2020 
M

O

425320
S

m
all H

ardw
are P

urchases
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  1,144   

22,438 
  

7,826 
  

7,923 
  

14,444 
  

2,790 
  

796 
  

3,000 
  

-   
  

2,385 
  

14,500 

FY 20/21 C
ash draw

ers, S
m

art A
dm

in, 5 
public com

puters, 3 circ com
puters 

($8,800), m
onitors ($1,200), coin operator 

C
B

A ($2,500), sticky hold receipt printer 
($560), staff printer ($400). M

O
 1/28/20

431000
P

rofessional S
ervices

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  3,227   
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
20,591 

  
60 

  
80 

  
-   

  
10 

  
10 

  
-   

431050
Library E

xpense - S
tate A

id
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  2,506   

3,270 
  

2,510 
  

6,169 
  

3,944 
  

6,053 
  

5,750 
  

5,713 
  

2,186 
  

5,975 
  

5,975 
431420

Legal Fees
 $ 

-   
  

86 
  1,345   

1,438 
  

1,866 
  

-   
  

-   
  

99 
  

-   
  

5,000 
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   

431900
C

ontracted S
ervices

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  460   
7,822 

  
-   

  
-   

  
14,809 

  
18,262 

  
34,325 

  
60,500 

  
9,124 

  
59,000 

  
33,000 

S
ee detail sheet. FY 20/21 S

ecurity guard 
($33,000)including m

inim
um

 w
age 

increase. I'm
 not sure w

hy this category 
had additional funds in the past.  1/28/20 
M

O
431915

C
ontracted R

eim
bursable E

xpens
  

-   
  

242 
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   

431918
Internal C

ounty C
ont. S

ervices
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  16,433 

  
21,766 

  
22,143 

  
27,379 

  
33,820 

  
33,844 

  
39,917 

  
88,962 

  
-   

  
88,962 

  
89,278 

FY 20/21 Lincc (A
M

H
 m

aintenance, 
propay, m

agic desktop license, receipt 
paper, cultural pass $3,815.94), B

C
S

 
A

llocation $38,329, P
lanning m

anager 
$47,133. Last tw

o figures m
ay need to be 

updated? M
O

 1/28/20

432100
Telephone

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  2,842   
2,413 

  
6,307 

  
7,048 

  
8,343 

  
7,688 

  
8,134 

  
9,000 

  
4,025 

  
9,000 

  
9,000 

FY 20/21 A
dded additional line for R

D
. M

O
 

1/28/20

433100
Travel &

 P
er D

iem
 (N

O
 M

ILEA
G

E)
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  1,010   

238 
  

468 
  

721 
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

500 
  

-   
  

500 
  

500 
433110

M
ileage R

eim
bursem

ent
  -   

  
-   

  
-   

  
817 

  
1,113 

  
1,659 

  
1,320 

  
2,000 

  
-   

  
2,000 

  
2,000 

434100
P

rinting &
 D

uplicating S
ervice

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  2,440   
1,909 

  
1,812 

  
3,046 

  
3,139 

  
3,667 

  
3,023 

  
3,500 

  
1,121 

  
3,500 

  
4,000 

FY 20/21 G
etting an updated all-in-one 

copier/printer/scanner. M
O

 1/28/20
435180

C
asualty Insurance

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  1,303   
1,361 

  
2,372 

  
4,947 

  
3,369 

  
5,057 

  
4,359 

  
4,829 

  
1,206 

  
4,829 

  
4,632 

A
llocated

 1



437260
O

ffice Furn &
 E

quip N
on-C

apital
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  15,874 

  
-   

  
-   

  
8,065 

  
333 

  
-   

  
23 

  
5,000 

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

438110
O

ffice R
ental

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  75,990 
  

75,989 
  

75,989 
  

78,264 
  

78,264 
  

79,836 
  

81,588 
  

90,000 
  

41,713 
  

90,000 
  

90,000 
A

llow
ed for 6%

 increase. M
O

 1/28/20

439200
Training &

 S
taff D

ev.
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  -   

  
496 

  
22 

  
592 

  
1,046 

  
424 

  
2,473 

  
3,000 

  
327 

  
1,700 

  
2,166 

FY 20/21 S
taff training w

ith facilitator 
($1,172), LIN

C
C

 training ($400), C
lass 

($370), Library journal, etc. ($224)
439420

B
ook P

urchases
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  138,537 

  
118,869 

  
108,460 

  
113,993 

  
113,683 

  
102,273 

  
111,671 

  
160,000 

  
12,161 

  
120,000 

  
150,000 

450005
M

iscellaneous P
rogram

 E
xpense

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  2,166   
1,413 

  
1,257 

  
4,661 

  
4,696 

  
4,675 

  
6,147 

  
7,000 

  
4,019 

  
9,000 

  
9,000 

Total - M
aterials &

 Services
 $ 

-   
  

86 
  280,706 

  
278,830 

  
246,190 

  
283,727 

  
319,170 

  
287,109 

  
319,188 

  
476,304 

  
79,033 

  
417,261 

  
442,656 

478101
Finance A

llocated C
osts

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  6,103   
5,101 

  
6,114 

  
4,130 

  
4,772 

  
9,947 

  
9,899 

  
10,045 

  
2,511 

  
10,045 

  
10,045 

A
llocated

478102
Technology S

ervices A
llocated C

ost
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  1,859   

2,480 
  

-   
  

-   
  

551 
  

836 
  

1,816 
  

3,568 
  

891 
  

3,568 
  

7,279 
A

llocated
478103

B
uilding M

aintenance A
llocated

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  42,495 
  

42,839 
  

47,720 
  

52,958 
  

55,011 
  

60,935 
  

66,217 
  

40,000 
  

9,999 
  

40,000 
  

40,000 
A

llocated
478104

P
G

R
 A

llocated C
osts

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  2,297   
2,335 

  
2,169 

  
-   

  
3,297 

  
3,297 

  
1,349 

  
3,183 

  
795 

  
3,183 

  
3,183 

A
llocated

478105
R

ecords M
anagem

ent A
llocated

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  275   
628 

  
152 

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

A
llocated

478106
P

urchasing S
ervices A

llocated
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  4,898   

5,223 
  

5,710 
  

6,442 
  

8,392 
  

10,370 
  

15,652 
  

13,338 
  

3,336 
  

13,338 
  

13,338 
A

llocated
478107

C
ounty C

ourier A
llocated 

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  352   
702 

  
1,060 

  
1,072 

  
1,074 

  
1,645 

  
1,346 

  
1,405 

  
351 

  
1,405 

  
1,405 

A
llocated

478111
P

ersonnel A
dm

inistration A
llocated

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  4,479   
4,584 

  
4,825 

  
-   

  
6,389 

  
7,076 

  
7,512 

  
8,830 

  
2,208 

  
8,830 

  
8,830 

A
llocated

478112
C

ounty A
dm

inistration A
llocated

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  1,187   
1,515 

  
1,734 

  
-   

  
2,533 

  
2,625 

  
2,532 

  
2,542 

  
636 

  
2,542 

  
2,542 

A
llocated

478117
M

ailroom
 O

verhead A
llocation

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  634   
190 

  
230 

  
2 

  
-   

  
529 

  
342 

  
383 

  
383 

  
383 

  
383 

A
llocated

478201
E

lectric U
tility A

llocation
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  15,637 

  
8,373 

  
16,093 

  
18,189 

  
17,593 

  
17,756 

  
18,339 

  
17,625 

  
4,407 

  
17,625 

  
17,356 

A
llocated

478202
N

atural G
as U

tility A
llocation

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  3,918   
1,727 

  
2,092 

  
3,082 

  
689 

  
476 

  
1,313 

  
1,609 

  
402 

  
1,609 

  
2,023 

A
llocated

478203
W

ater U
tility A

llocation
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  -   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
177 

  
202 

  
191 

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

A
llocated

478204
Trash A

llocated C
osts

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  -   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

44 
  

52 
  

50 
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
A

llocated
Total - A

llocated C
harges

 $ 
-   

  
-   

  84,134 
  

75,697 
  

87,899 
  

85,875 
  

100,522 
  

115,746 
  

126,558 
  

102,528 
  

25,919 
  

102,528 
  

106,384 

C
apital Expenditures

481160
P

lanning
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

6,581 
  

76,956 
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
20/21 Tracy w

ill finalize O
psis figures 

antidipated. M
O

 1/28/20
481180

D
esign

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
200,000 

  
-   

  
162,500 

  
745,000 

S
ee above. 1/13/2020 M

O
Total C

apital Expenditures
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

-   
  

6,581 
  

276,956 
  

-   
  

162,500 
  

745,000 

Total O
perating Expenditures  

 Includes P
ersonnel, M

aterials &
 S

ervices &
 A

llocated  $ 
1,500,000 

  
-   

  858,535 
  

806,866 
  

801,793 
  

749,409 
  

902,193 
  

950,757 
  

1,044,746 
  

1,518,515 
  

361,712 
  

1,436,672 
  

1,282,444 

499001
C

ontingency
 $ 

-   
  

-   
  -   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
227,608 

  
-   

  
-   

  
78,533 

C
ontingency 15%

 = $207,724 10%
 = 

$127,990

Total Expenses  
(N

ot Including C
ontingency)

 $ 
500,000 

  
6,044 

  858,535 
  

806,866 
  

801,793 
  

749,409 
  

902,193 
  

950,757 
  

1,051,327 
  

1,795,471 
  

361,712 
  

1,599,172 
  

2,027,444 

Ending Fund B
alance

 $ 
(500,000)

  
(6,044)

  107   
8,969 

  
82,251 

  
96,067 

  
75,541 

  
446,327 

  
752,002 

  
-   

  
(355,472)

  
600,300 

  
-   

Total Expenses  
(Including C

ontingency)
 $ 

6,044 
 $ 858,535 

 $ 
806,866 

 $ 
801,793 

 $ 
749,409 

 $ 
902,193 

 $ 
950,757 

 $ 1,051,327 
 $ 

2,023,079 
 $ 

361,712 
 $ 

1,599,172 
 $ 2,105,977 

 2


